

# 23-1185

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIAN FLORES, AS A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

STEVE WILKS, RAY HORTON,

*Plaintiffs,*

—against—

NEW YORK FOOTBALL GIANTS, INC., HOUSTON NFL HOLDINGS, L.P., DBA  
HOUSTON TEXANS, DENVER BRONCOS, NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

JOHN DOE TEAMS 1 THROUGH 29, JOHN DOE TEAMS 1 THROUGH 26, MIAMI  
DOLPHINS, LTD., ARIZONA CARDINALS FOOTBALL CLUB LLC, DBA ARIZONA  
CARDINALS, TENNESSEE TITANS ENTERTAINMENT, INC., DBA TENNESSEE  
TITANS,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

KEVIN MINTZER  
LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN MINTZER, P.C.  
1350 Broadway, Suite 1410  
New York, New York 10018  
(646) 843-8180

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Arbitration Community’s Development of Procedural Fairness Standards in the Wake of *Gilmer* Helps Demonstrate the Unconscionability of the NFL’s Arbitration Clause ..... 3

II. The NFL’s Designation of Commissioner Goodell as Arbitrator Is Contrary to the Procedural Fairness Standards Developed by the Arbitration Community ..... 5

    A. The NFL’s Arbitration Clause Violates Fundamental Fairness Because the Clause Fails to Provide for the Joint and Meaningful Selection of an Arbitrator from a Diverse Roster ..... 5

    B. The NFL’s Designation of Commissioner Goodell as Arbitrator Violates Norms of Procedural Fairness..... 9

III. The Court’s Ruling Could Undermine the Legitimacy and Fairness of Arbitration for Millions of Workers and Consumers ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adelstein v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1347043 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2024).....	11
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Cross &amp; Brown Co. v. Nelson</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 573 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1957).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	13
<i>Walz v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2864230 (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2024).....	11-12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat. 2 .....	3
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	3, 4, 13
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Richard A. Bales, <i>The Employment Due Process Protocol at Ten: Twenty Unresolved Issues, and A Focus on Conflicts of Interest</i> , 21 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 165 (2005) .....	5
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (2018) .....	3, 11

Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Relationship Between Employment Arbitration and Workplace Dispute Resolution Procedures*, 16 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 643 (2001) .....3

MARTIN DOMKE ET AL.,  
DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (Dec. 2022 update) .....6

Due Process Protocol for Mediation and Arbitration of Statutory Disputes Arising Out of the Employment Relationship (1995) ..... *passim*

Dunlop Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations, Fact Finding Report (May 1994) .....4

Dunlop Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations, Final Report (Dec. 1994) .....3, 8

Margaret M. Harding, *The Limits of the Due Process Protocols*, 19 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 369 (2004) .....4, 5

International Institute for Conflict Prevention and Resolution Due Process Protections .....8

JAMS Policy on Employment Arbitration Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness (2009) .....8, 9

IAN R. MACNEIL ET AL., FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW (1995) .....5

James Madison, Federalist No. 10 .....9

National Academy of Arbitrators, Policy Statement on Employment Arbitration (2009) .....8, 9

IMRE S. SZALAI, OUTSOURCING JUSTICE: THE RISE OF MODERN ARBITRATION LAWS IN AMERICA (2013) .....4

Imre S. Szalai, *The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies*, 52 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. ONLINE 233 (2019) .....11

Imre S. Szalai, The Emp. Rts. Advoc. Inst., *The Widespread Use of Workplace Arbitration Among America's Top 100 Companies* (Mar. 2018) .....11
